CSJ-10
(1) Plug the speaker cord connector into the speaker’s input terminal,
turn clockwise to lock it in place

(® Squeeze the lever on the speaker connector with your thumb, then
twist the whole connector counterclockwise and pull out.
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@ The specifications and design of this product are subject to change without notice, in the interests of improvements.



MATTERS OF SAFETY FIRST

Based on security, before the correct use of this product, please carefully read through the instructions again.
After reading, please keep it for future reference.

<MATTERS OF SAFETY FIRST > is to prevent harm to you or others, property loss, to a variety of pattern identification.
The identification and significance of pattern, please fully understand before you continue reading.

A WARN I NG If ignore this logo, misuse, may cause serious injury or even death.

A CAUT | ON If ignore this logo, misuse, may cause damage of the goods or injuries.
PATTERN REPRESENTATION OF CASES

/\ Mark is told to pay attention to the content ( with a warning ). Pattern of the intermediate drawing attention
to concrete content
( this description refers to the attention of electric shock ).

© Mark is to inform the prohibited acts. Pattern of intermediate describe specific content prohibited.
(left picture it means no decomposition ).

@ WMark is inform compulsive behavior, content. Pattern of the intermediate drawing indicates the specific content
( this description refers to the power plug from the socket ).

WARNING

Il FAULT STATE DO NOT CONTINUE TO USE
g % @ |In case, continue to use the emergence of smoke, odor, noise and other abnormal condition, will cause fire,

electric shock, amplifier fault.Immediately turn off the amplifier, must pull out the power plug from the socket.
Confirmation until stopped smoking, to rely on sales shop.

Il DO NOT TRANSFORMATION

® @ Don't alter or decomposition of the products. May result in fire, electric shock.

B DON NOT PUT IN THE POSITION OF WATER

® ® This product can not be water, do not get wet. Water, wet may result in fire, electric shock.In the rainy day,
snow day, coast, water use should be paid special attention to the.

[l CANNOT BE WATER CONTAINERS ARE PLACED

® @ Don't use a vase, potted plant, glass, cosmetics, pharmaceuticals, container with water and small metal ite-
ms in the product.The water spill, into the inside of the machine will cause fire, electric shock.

A @ In case of the machine, water, immediately turn off the amplifier, unplug the power plug from the socket, an-
d then contact the sales shop.Continue to use, will cause fire, electric shock.

[l DON NOT BE FOREIGN BODY INTO THE INTERIOR

A @ Incase, foreign body into the machine, turn off the amplifier power, unplug the power plug from the socket,
and then contact the sales shop.Continue to use, will cause fire, electric shock.



CAUTION

[l INSTALLING

@ Can not be placed in the shaking of the table upper unstable place. Falling down, falling down can lead to
injuries.

@ Move the product, do not hand grasping the iron net, the speaker unit. May cause injury.

Moving the product, turn off the amplifier, unplug the power plug from the socket, remove the speaker cable
and mobile.Or will lead to cable damage, cause fire, electric shock.

@ The product is placed on TV, audio equipment, do not move the product. Articles collapse cause injury.

QOB

® This product can not be placed over 10kg weight and ratio of large size items.
The imbalance will make the goods fall, fall and hurt.

[l CAN NOT SET IN THE FOLLOWING AREAS

@ Can not be placed in the food processing machine, humidifier, steam soot place. May result in fire, electric
shock.

@ Can not be placed in damp, dusty places. May result in fire, electric shock.

2%

I ON CONNECTION

@ The machine and other audio equipment, television sets and other machine connection, please read
carefully the instructions of each machine, Switch off the power supply, follow the instructions.

Il NOTE AT WHEN USING

@ Switch on the power set the volume to a minimum. All of a sudden loud noise can cause hearing impairment.

Don't use long time voice distortion under the state. The speaker fever will cause fire
@ Please don't sit on or suspended in the loudspeaker. Special attention should be paid to the child. Collapse,
damage can result in injury.

@ Cash card, disk with magnetic products do not close. The speaker magnetic will affect the products, the use
of data Disappear.

QLO@®



English

OWN ER’S THANK YOU VERY MUCH FOR PURCHASING THIS 8mMB8
SPEAKERS SYSTEM.

M A N U AL READ THE INSTRUCTION MANUAL CAREFULLY BEFFOR
USING THIS SPEAKERS SYSTEM SO THAT YOU CAN OPERATE
IT PROPERLY. AFTER YOU HAVE FINISHED, PUT THIS MANUAL
AWAY IN A SAFE PLACE FOR FUTURE REFERENCE.

|INSTALLING THE SPEAKERS |

@ This equipment should only be installed by a suitably experienced and qualified person.ls in no way responsible for accidents, injury or damage
caused by incorrect installation/setting up, misuse, modification or natural disasters.

@ Before wall- or ceiling-mounting this speaker, please make sure that the wall or ceiling is strong enough to support the speaker's weight (13.65kg). If
you are in doubt, please consult a specialist. Serious injury could result if the speaker were to fall.

@ Two M10screw holes are arranged in the top surface of the product for hanging the speaker; both the top and the bottom surface is secured with two M10 mount screws.

@ Prior to using hanger and metal accessories with this product, be sure these supporting parts have sufficient strength.

@ Avoid installing the speakers in a location exposed to direct sunlight and high levels of humidity.Avoid also locations in the vicinity of stoves and other
sources of heat.

@ Inorder to play perfect HF sound, the tweeter should be as high as the ears of listeners, or its acoustic axis should point to human ears.

@ For bass, the sound level can be boosted by placing the speaker close to wall (putting it in the corner can boost the bass to the largest extent).

@ This speaker system is not magnetically shielded. However, depending on the installation location, color distortion may occur if the speaker system

is intalled extremely close to the screen of a television set. If this happens, turn off the television, then turn it on again after 15 to 30 minutes. If the

problem persists, place the speaker system away from the television set.

[BEFORE USE

@ The rated impedance of this speaker system is 8 Q. It must be connected to a amplifier which accepts this type of load (miminum and maximum
impedances accepted by the amplifier are generally indicated near the loudspeaker outlets: for example "4 Q -16 Q" or "6 Q -16 Q "),

@ The maximum input power of these speakers is 500 W. Higher levels of input power may cause dam age to the speaker system and so take every
precaution to keep the power down to the specification.

@ Any connection or switching on or off of part of the audio system (CD player, tuner etc.) must be carried out after switching off the amplifier or at least
with the loudspeaker outlets disconnected (if the amplifier allows). Interference caused by these operations will otherwise reach the speaker and may
damage the treble loudspeaker units.

@ Do not force a low-power amplifier to produce a high level of sound as harmonic distortion increases rapidly in this situation and may pose a danger to
the treble speaker units.

@ When boosting particular frequencies using a graphic equaliser or bass and treble correctors, make sure that you do not increase the amplifier volume
excessively, as the speaker will be overloaded more quickly.

@ Avoid touching the diaphragms and suspensions of speakers units as they are fragile.

|CONNECT TO AMPLIFIER

O Be careful not to short the two pins of the free speaker terminal. Doing so could damage the speaker and/or your amplifier.
© After connecting the plugs, pull lightly on the cables to make sure that the ends of the cables are securely connected to the terminals.
Poor connections can create noise and interruptions in the sound.
® Ifthe cables’ wires happen to be pushed out of the terminals, allowing the wires to come into contact with each other, it places an excessive additional
load on the amplifier. This may cause the amplifier to stop functioning, and may even damage the amplifier.
Switch off the powerof your amplifier.
2. Connect the speaker cables to the speaker connector on the back of the speaker.
Please put + and - in the right place.
3. Connect the other ends of the cables to the amplifier's speaker output terminals (for details, refer to your amplifiers instruction manual).
@ Align “+" and *-" of the speaker with those of the left (L) and right (R) sound track of the amplifier, and then connect the speaker with the speaker
terminator on the amplifier (please see the figure).

|CONNECTING OTHER SPEAKER

@ This product can be used with the speakers of this model or this type, or connected with other ancillary speakers.
@ The number of speakers you may connect will vary according to the impedance rating of the amplifier.
See the manual that came with your amplifier for more details.
@ The diagram below shows the wiring of two connected speakers.
@ Setup and connect the speaker so that the resultant impedance falls within 6-32 Q.
Note:
Although this Manual allows the resultant impedance to be within 4-32 Q, 4Q is not recommended; so please do not use 40 as far as possible.

MAINTENANCE OF CABINET

@ When the cabinets are dirty, clean off the dirt with a soft cloth.
@ |If the dirt is engrained, moisten a soft cloth in cold or lukewarm water, wring it out, and then wipe off the dirt. Never use thinners or alcohol since these
substances can impair the finish of the cabinet.Also, avoid usinginsecticide and other sprays near the speakers.

Notes

BMB may change the materials, manufacturing methods, or design of components, in part, for the purpose of product improvement.
These actions are routinely introduced into existing products without notice. Current BMB products may differ in some respects
from published descriptions but are equal to or better than the original design specifications unless otherwise noted.
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Indonesian

H H Terima kasih atas Anda telah membeli produk BMa8 ini.

BU kU |nStrU kSI Sebelum menggunakan alat membesarkan suara ini, silahkan
membaca buku instruksi untuk mengoperasi dengan cara
tepat. Setelah membaca, silahkan menyimpannya dengan
baik untuk mendapat referensi di masa depan.

|Cara instalasi atau pengaturan

@ Produk ini hanya boleh dipasang pelayan yang berpengalaman dan berkualifikasi instalasi untuk menginstalnya. Untuk kecelakaan , penyalahgunaan atau
kecederaan yang disebabkan oleh instalasi dan pengaturan yang tidak tepat atau bencana alam, Maafkan kami tak bisa menanggung jawab untuk semua.
Sebelum memasang produk ini pada dinding atau langitlangit, pastikan apakah kekuatan dinding atau langit-langit dapat sepenuhnya mendukung beratnya
produk ini(13.65kg). Jika ada ragu, silahkan berkonsultasi dengan ahli. Jika produk telah terjatuh, ada risiko besar yang menyebabkan cedera.

Permukaan atas produk terdapat dua sekrup penggantung produk M10 untuk menggantungkan speaker, permukaan atas dan permukaan tanah semuanya terdapat dua sekrup M10.
Sebelum menggunakan rak berdiri, dan aksesoris logam bersama produk ini, pastikan apakah kekuatan para bagian dukungan cukup atau tidak.
Jangan memasang alat membesarkan suara ini di lingkungan yang langsung kena sinar matahari atau lingkungan yang sangat lembab. Jangan juga
menginstalnya di dekat kompor atau sumber panas lain.

Untuk menampilkan suara frekuensi tinggi yang sempurna, alat membesarkan suara tinggi harus ditempatkan dalam ketinggian sama dengan telinga
pendengar, atau arahkan sumbu suara speaker ke posisi telinga manusia.

Untuk bas, tingkat bas dapat ditingkatkan dengan menempatkan speaker di dekat dinding (menempatkan speaker di sudut ruangan untuk
memaksimalkan peningkatan bas).

Produk ini tidak memiliki fungsi melindungi dari magnet Jika alat membesarkan suara dan TV terlalu dekat , warna TV mungkin kabur. Jika ini terjadi, sillhkan mematikan
TV, dan kemudian menunggu 15 sampai 30 menit dan menghidupkan TV lagi. Jika masalah ini berlanjut, memindahkan alat membesarkan suara jauh dari TV.

|sebelum menggunakannya

@ Nilai standar impedansi alat membesarkan suara ini adala 8Q . Ini berarti harus menyambungkannya ke kekuasaan yang bisa menerima beban kekuasaan
ini(Nilai impedansi minimum dan maksimum biasanya ditandai pada tempat steker: misalnya "4Q 16Q ~" atau "6 Q ~ 16Q").

@ Kekuasaan masuk maksimum alat membesarkan suara ini adalah 500 watt, kekuasaan masuk yang terlalu tinggi dapat merusak alat
membesarkan suara ini. Jangan menggunakan kekuasaan yang melebihi nilai maksimum pada alat membesarkan suara ini.

@ Anda harus mematikan kekuasaannya atau setidaknya melepaskan stekernya dari soket (jika kekuasaan bisa menahan) dulu, baru bisa menyambung
mengaktifkan atau menonaktifkan sistem audio atau bagiannya (pemutar CD, tuner, dll). Jika tidak, gangguan operasi itu bisa menyebabkan dan
mempengaruhi alat membesarkan suara dan mungkin merusakkan unit alat membesarkan suara .

@ Jangan memaksa alat ini menghasilkan suara tinggi dalam kekuasaan rendah, dalam kondisi ini, gelombang harmonik akan menjadi kacau secara pesat,
dan ini mungkin dapat merusak unit alat membesarkan suara.

@ Menggunakan equalizer grafis atau alat memperbaiki untuk suara rendah atau suara tinggi dan lain-lain untuk tambahan frekuensi tertentu, tidak boleh
berlebihan meningkatkan suara kekuasaan tinggi, atau pun alat membesarakan suara akan cepat membebani,

@ Jangan menyentuh selaput bergerak unit alat membesarkan suara sistem tergandung. Karena ini Lebih mudah terusak, jadi tak boleh sentuh.

IMeyambungkan kekuasaan

@ Dalam kondisi produk ini disambung dengan kekuasaan, jangan membuat sirkuit- pendek ke terminal sisa lain. Hal ini dapat mengakibatkan
kerusakan produk atau kekuasaan.

@ Setelah terhubung, tarik kabel secara perlahan untuk memastikan apakah hubungan efektif dan andal. Koneksi tak baik mungkin menghasilkan suara
terputus atau kebisingan.

© Jika kawat inti kabel tersebar keluar dari terminal, mungkin saling bersentuhan. Hal ini akan menyebabkan kekuasaan yang berlebihan dan
menyebabkan kegagalan pengoperasi kekuasaan.

1. mematikan listirik kekuasaan.

2. Hubungkan terminal input speaker dan kabelnya. Perhatikan perbedaan antara + dan -.

3. Sambungkan kabel dan terminal keluar alat membesarkan suara. (Cara rince, silahkan mengikuti buku instruksi kekuasaan.)
@ Sejajarkan kutub “-” dan “+” speaker dengan kutub “-” dan “+” di saluran kiri (L) dan kanan (R) amplifier daya, lalu sambungkan speaker ke terminal

speaker di penguat daya. (Lihat diagram skema.)

|Menghubungkan dua alat membesarkan suara tambahan lain

@ Produk ini memungkinkan penggunaan beberapa kali secara bersamaan, dan juga dapat dicampur dengan speaker lain dari jenis yang sama atau
jenis yang cocok dengan produk ini.

@ Menurut nilai impedansi kekuasaan yang berbeda, jumlah yang menghubungkan alat membesarkan suara juga berbeda. Untuk cara rinci, silahkan
membaca buku instruksi kekuasaan.

@ Gambar berikut ini menunjukkan kabel jika menyambungkan dua alat membesarkan suara .

@ Atur dan sambungkan speaker sehingga impedansi gabungan berada di kisaran 6 hingga 320
Melihat:
Meskipun spesifikasi menetapkan bahwa impedansi komposit dapat antara 4 dan 32Q. Namun, pengaturan 40 tidak disarankan; jangan gunakan
pengaturan 4Q sebanyak mungkin.

|peme|iharaan kotak alat pembesar suara

@ Menggunakan kain lembut untuk membersihkan debu dan kotoran.

@ Jika kotak alat membesarkan suara sangat kotor, silahkan membersihkannya dengan kain lembut yang dicelupkan dalam pelarut netral yang diencerkan 5
sampai 6 kali oleh air, dan kemudian menggunakan kain kering menggosoknya. Jangan menggunakan cairan tertipis,bensin, larutan membersih atau pelarut
kimia lainnya pada atau dekat kotak suara , karena ini mungkin dapat merusak permukaan kotak suara. Selain itu, jangan menggunakan pestisida atau
semprotan lainnya dekat alat membersarkan suara.

Hal-Hal Perhatian

BMB mungkin mengubah secara sebagian bahan, metode pembuatan atau desain dari komponen karena tujuan peningkatan
produk.Operasi ini biasanya diperkenalkan ke produk yang sudah ada tanpa pemberitahuan sebelumnya.Produk BMB saat ini mungkin
berbeda dengan deskripsi yang dirilis dalam beberapa hal, tetapi kecuali dijelaskan lain, sama atau lebih baik dari spesifikasi desain
aslinya.



Malay
BU kU arahan Terima kasih atas Anda telah membeli produk 8Ma8 ini.

Sebelum memakai perkakas membesarkan bunyi ini, sila
membaca buku arahan untuk mengoperasi dengan cara tepat.
Setelah membaca, sila menyimpannya dengan baik untuk
mendapat referensi di masa depan.

ICara instalasi atau pengaturan I

Produk ini hanya boleh dipasang pelayan yang berpengalaman dan berkualifikasi instalasi untuk menginstalnya. Untuk kecelakaan , penyalahgunaan atau
kecederaan yang disebabkan oleh instalasi dan pengaturan yang tidak tepat atau bencana alam, Maafkan kami tak bisa menanggung jawab untuk semua.
Sebelum memasang produk ini pada dinding atau langit-langit, pastikan apakah kekuatan dinding atau langit-langit dapat sepenuhnya mendukung beratnya
produk ini(13.65kg). Jika ada ragu, sila berkonsultasi dengan ahli. Jika produk telah terjatuh, ada risiko besar yang menyebabkan cedera.

Terdapat 2 lubang skru M10 di permukaan atas produk untuk menggantung pembesar suara, dan 2 skru M10 di permukaan atas dan lantai.

Sebelum menggunakan penyangkut dan aksesori logam dengan produk ini, pastikan bahawa bahagian sokongan ini mempunyai kekuatan yang
mencukupi.

Jangan memasang perkakas membesarkan bunyi ini di lingkungan yang langsung kena sinar matahari atau lingkungan yang sangat lembab. Jangan juga
menginstalnya di dekat kompor atau sumber panas lain.

Untuk menghasilkan semula bunyi frekuensi tinggi dengan sempurna, pembesar suara bunyi tinggi harus berada pada ketinggian yang sama dengan
ketinggian telinga pendengar, atau paksi bunyi pembesar suara diarahkan ke posisi telinga manusia.

Untuk bunyi rendah, tingkat bunyi rendah dapat ditingkatkan dengan meletakkan pembesar suara dekat dengan dinding (meletakkan pembesar suara
di sudut bilik boleh meningkatkan bunyi rendah denagn memaksimumkan).

Produk ini tidak memiliki fungsi melindungi dari magnet Jika perkakas membesarkan bunyi dan TV terlalu dekat , wama TV mungkin kabur. Jika ini

terjadi, sila mematikan TV, dan kemudian menunggu 15 sampai 30 menit dan menghidupkan TV lagi. Jika masalah ini berlanjut, memindahkan perkakas
membesarkan bunyi jauh dari TV,

|sebelum memakainya

Nilai standar impedansi perkakas membesarkan bunyi ini adala 8Q. Ini berarti harus menyambungkannya ke kuasa yang bisa menerima beban kuasa
ini(Nilai impedansi minimum dan maksimum biasanya ditandai pada tempat palam: misalnya "4Q 16Q ~"atau "6Q ~ 16Q").

Kuasa masuk maksimum perkakas membesarkan bunyi ini adalah 500 watt, kuasa masuk yang terlalu tinggi dapat merosak perkakas

membesarkan bunyi ini. Jangan memakai kuasa yang melebihi nilai maksimum pada perkakas membesarkan bunyi ini.

Anda harus mematikan kuasanya atau setidaknya melepaskan palamnya dari soket (jika kuasa bisa menahan) dulu, baru bisa menyambung, mengaklifkan
atau menonaktifkan sistem audio atau bagiannya (pemutar CD, tuner, dll). Jika tidak, gangguan operasi itu bisa menyebabkan dan mempengaruhi perkakas
membesarkan bunyi dan mungkin merosakkan unit perkakas membesarkan bunyi .

Jangan memaksa perkakas ini menghasilkan bunyi tinggi dalam kuasa rendah, dalam kondisi ini, gelombang harmonik akan menjadi kacau secara cepat,
dan ini mungkin dapat merosak unit perkakas membesarkan bunyi.

Memakai equalizer grafis atau perkakas memperbaiki untuk bunyi rendah atau bunyi tinggi dan lain-lain untuk tambahan frekuensi tertentu, tidak boleh
berlebihan meningkatkan bunyi kuasa tinggi, atau pun perkakas membesarakan bunyi akan cepat membebani.

Jangan menyentuh selaput bergerak unit perkakas membesarkan bunyi sistem tergandung. Kerana ini Lebih mudah terosak, jadi tak boleh sentuh.

|Meyambungkan kuasa

© Dalam kondisi produk ini disambung dengan kuasa, jangan membuat sirkuit- pendek ke terminal sisa lain. Hal ini dapat mengakibatkan kerosakan

produk atau kuasa

© Setelah terhubung, tarik wayar secara perlahan untuk memastikan apakah hubungan efektif dan andal. Koneksi tak baik mungkin menghasilkan bunyi

terputus atau kebisingan.

© Jika kawat inti wayar tersebar keluar dari terminal, mungkin saling bersentuhan. Hal ini akan menyebabkan kuasa yang berlebihan dan menyebabkan

1
2.
3

kegagalan pengoperasi kuasa.

mematikan listirik kuasa.

Sambungkan terminal input pembesar suara dan kabel. Perhatikan perbezaan antara + dan -.

Sambungkan wayar dan terminal keluar perkakas membesarkan bunyi. (Cara rince, sila mengikuti buku arahan kuasa.)

@ Jadikan kutub "-" dan "+" pembesar suara sejajar dengan kutub lan "+" saluran bunyi kiri (L) dan kanan (R) penguat, kemudian sambungkan
pembesar suara dan terminal pembesar suara pada penguat. (Lihat gambarajah skematik.)

IMenghubungkan dua perkakas membesarkan bunyi tambahan lain

Produk ini membolehkan digunakan oleh pelbagai peranti pada masa yang sama, dan juga boleh disambungkan secara campur dengan pembesar
suara lain jenis yang sama atau jenis yang sepadan dengan produk ini.

Menurut nilai impedansi kuasa yang berbeda, jumlah yang menghubungkan perkakas membesarkan bunyi juga berbeda. Untuk cara terperinci, sila
membaca buku arahan kuasa.

Imej berikut ini menunjukkan wayar jika menyambungkan dua perkakas membesarkan bunyi .

Tetapkan dan sambungkan pembesar suara supaya impedans berada dalam lingkungan 6 hingga 32Q

Perhatian:

Walaupun manual menyatakan bahawa impedans boleh antara 4 dan 32Q. Tetapi tetapan 4Q tidak disyorkan untuk menggunakan; Sila jangan
gunakan tetapan 4Q sebanyak mungkin

Ipenyelenggaraan peti perkakas pembesar bunyi

Memakai fabrik lembut untuk membersihkan debu dan kotoran.

Jika peti perkakas membesarkan bunyi sangat kotor, sila membersihkannya dengan fabrik lembut yang dicelupkan dalam pelarut netral yang diencerkan 5
sampai 6 kali oleh air, dan kemudian memakai fabrik kering menggosoknya. Jangan memakai cairan tertipis,bensin, larutan membersih atau pelarut kimia
lainnya pada atau dekat peti bunyi , kerana ini mungkin dapat merosak permukaan peti bunyi. Selain itu, jangan memakai pestisida atau semprotan lainnya
dekat perkakas membersarkan bunyi.

Hal-hal perhatian

BMB boleh mengubah bahan, kaedah pembuatan, atau reka bentuk komponen untuk tujuan penambahbaikan produk.Operasi itu biasanya
diperkenalkan kepada produk sedia ada tanpa notis.Produk BMB semasa mungkin berbeza dari keterangan yang diterbitkan dalam
beberapa bidang, yang menyamai atau lebih baik daripada spesifikasi reka bentuk asal kecuali dinyatakan lain.



Russian

Bblipaxkaem bnarogapHOCTb 3a Bally MOKYMKy NPoayKuu1 8MB.
PyKOBOD!CTBO no [MpocyM BHMMAaTENBHO NpoYMTaTh PYKOBOACTBO MO 3KCMITyTaLum
0151 NoNb30BaTenen nepes nonb30BaHNEM AaHHOW NPOAYKUMEN,
SKCI'IJ'IyaTa L'.Vl 7 YTOObI Bbl MOSIHOCTLH OCBOMIWN PasnnyHble yHKLUM JAaHHOTO
o6opynoaHus. MpocrM coxpaHaTb JaHHOe PYKOBOACTBO Kak
crieqyeT v NonoXWTb Ha YyA0OHOM MecTe [ns CrpPaBKy.

|O YCTaHOBKE MM cnocobax HacTpouku

@ KsanuduumMpoBaHHbIil NEpPCOHaN Mo MOHTAXY C PALIMOHASbHBIM OMBITOM TOMBKO [OMYCKAETCS K MOHTaXY AaHHOM Npomdykumi. Mbl He Hecem
OTBETCTBEHHOCT 32 2BapPWI0, TRABMATI3M MIIM COOTBETCTBEHHBIE NOBPEXIEHIS B CBAI3N C HEMPaBHITbHBIM MOHTaXEM, HACTPOMKOM, OLLINGOUHBIM
ronb3oBaH1eM, PEKOHCTPYKLIMEN UM CTUXUAHBIMA GEACTBUSMM,

TTPOCIM MPOBEPYTL KAYECTBO MPOYHOCTY CTEH MM MOTOMKOB MEPE] MOKHTAXKEM MPOYKLMM Ha CTEHAX WM MOTOMKAX, YTOGbI OHU MO NOAAEPXKaTb Maccy
nponyKuvn(13.65kr) CrieflyeT 0BpaTTLCA K CMIELIManiCToM 3a COBETOM Npy Bonpocax MaaeHmne AaHHOI NPOMYKLMM MOXKET BbI3BATb CEPLESHBIN TRABMATU3M
Ha BepxHei NoBEPXHOCTYN U3aenns ecTb 2 0TBEPCTUA noA BUHTHI M10 ansa noaseluvBaHus AMHAMUKOB, a Takke 2 BuHTa M10 ecTb Ha BepxHen
NOBEPXHOCT 1 HAa NOBEPXHOCTM 3eMIe.

CneayeT cHavana NoATRepAUTL MPOYHOCTL HECYLLIUX Y3MOB Meper] COBMECTHBIM NOMb30BaHUEM [JaHHOV MPOAYKLMM C NOABECKON N METaNNNIeckmx
npucnocoBneHmni.

Herb3a yCTaHoBUTL FPOMKOrOBOPHTENb B OKpYXatoLeil CPee C HeNMOCPEACTBEHHBIM CONHEUHBIM M3MYyYeHeM UNK BriaxkHOM, Taioke Herb3s YCTaHOBUTL
OKOSIO MeYV N ApYrvX UCTOUHUKOB Temsia.

YTOGbI BOCMIPOU3BOANT BLICOKOYACTOTHbIE 3BYKM MAGANBHO, BbICOKOHACTOTHBIN FPOMKOTOBOPHTENb AOMKEH YCTAHOBUTLCA HA BLICOTE PaBHON
BbICOTE YNt CyLaTens, Ui HanpaensiTb akyCTUMECKYI0 OCb FPOMKOrOBOPUTENA K yluam Yenoseka.

N5t HU3KOTO TOHA MOXHO NPUBAN3NTE FPOMKOFOBOPUTEN K MOMOXKEHMIO CTEHBI, HTOBbI YCUMUTL YPOBEHB 3ByKa HIU3KOTO TOHA (MOCTaBUTL
rPOMKOTOBOPUTEb B YrOM MOMELLEHNS, 4TOBbI MaKCUMArbHO YCUMUTE HI3KUIA TOH).

[HanHas npoaykuns He obnaaaeT akpaHNpytoLLeil hyHKLMEN OT MarHUTHOCTU. ECn rpOMKOroBOpUTENTb HAXOOWTCA CAIMLLKOM Gr3Ko K Tenesnsopy, To
LIBETHOCTh TENEBM30pa MOXET GbiTb CMYTHOW, Mpy Taknx Criy4asx MOXHO BbIKIIOYATL TENEBM3op, NOTOM BKIMaTh CHOBa Yeped 1530~ muH, HyxHo
YCTaHOBUTL FPOMKOTOBOPUTENb YA OT TeNeBn3opa, ecu Takas npobnema NpoaoMkaeT CyLLeCTBoBaTb,

|I'Iepen nos1b30BaHNEM

@ HoMUHanbHOE COMPOTUBIEHUE JaHHOTO FPOMKOTOBOPUTENSI COCTaBNsIeT 8Q. Hazo NoaKMouaTh 1o K YCUMUTENO MOLLHOCTM TakuX Harpyaok (Makc. U MuH.
[AOMYCTUMOE COMPOTUBIEHNE YCUMUTENS MOLLIHOCTY MoKasaHbl OKOMO pa3bema rpOMKOTOBOpUTENs: Hanpumep, “40~ 16Q)" unn “6Q~ 16Q").

@ MakcumarnbHas BBOAHAA MOLLHOCTb MPOMKOrOBOPUTENS 500, CIIMLLIKOM BbICOKas BBOAHAS MOLLHOCTbL MOXET MOBPeauTh
TPOMKOrOBOPUTESNH. Henbas HanoxuTs Ha POMKOTrOBOPUTESSt MOLLIHOCTb, NPEBLILLAIDLLLYH MaKCUMASIbHYH.

@ Hayio noakmiouaTk, BKIKOYATH UMM BLIKMIOYaTE ayAMOCKCTEMY UMK YacTk (NNeep AUCKa, TIOHEP 1 AP.) MPY BLIKIIOYEHUY YCUINUTENS MOLLHOCTM Un
110 KpaiiHeil Mepe, OTKIIHEHNM pasbema rPOMKOTOBOPUTENS (ECAW YCUNUTENb MOLLHOCTL AONYCKAETCs). B MpoTvsHoMm criyyae Gecriopsak ¢ sTUMm
orepauvsaM1 MOTyT OKasaTb BNVSIHIE Ha IPOMKOrOBOPUTESTb 1 MOTYT NOBPEAWTL BroKy rPOMKOrOBOBPUTENS.

@ Henb3s 3aCTaBUTb YCUNUTEN MOLLHOCTM HU3KO! MOLLIHOCTM NPOU3HOCKTE 3BYKM BBICOKOTO TOHa. B TakoM Criyuae rapMOHMUECKOE UCKaXeHUe PacTeT Pesko,
1 MOXET NOBPEANTH BIIOKY IPOMKOTOBOBPHUTETS.

@ Henb3s NOBLILIATE TOH YCUNMTENS MOLLHOCTY 6e3 NPeaeros, KOraa yeunuTb OnpeseneHHyio YacToTy C MOMOLLBHO rpaduieckoro 6anaHeupa, nm
KOPPEKTOPA HVDKHIX UMK BBICOKMX YaCTOT 1 p. B NpOTMBHOM Criy4ae rpOMKOroBOPUTENL NeperpyxeH GuICcTpo.

@ Henbaa TporaTh KoneGaloLLyIo NeHKy 1 NOABECHYIO CUCTEMY Brioka FPOMKOrOBOPUTENS. Henbas TporaTh B CBAA3N G UX XPYMKOCTbIO.

[ Monkniouenme k yeunmrento mouwrocTn

O Henbas NpoBOANTE KOPOTKOE 3aMbikaHNE OCTAMBHBIX KMEMM NPV NOAKMIONEHUN MPOAYKLMM K YCUMTENIO MOLYHOCTY, B MPOTUBHOM Cryuae 3T0 MOXeT
BbI3BATb HEUCINPABHOCTU NPOAYKLA U YCUITUTENSt MOLLIHOCTU.

© Buisirusath kabenb 63 curbl NOCHE MOAKIIOYEHNS, YTOBLI NOATBEPANTL MPOYHOCTL N HAAEKHOCTL MOAKMIOYEHNUS. [10X08 NOAKMIOYEHUE MOXeT
BbI3BaTb MPEpPLIB 3BYKOB UMK LYMbI.

O Ecnn cepaedrnkm kabens pacryliieHe! 13 KNeMM, OHW MOTYTb NPUKAcaThCst YT K [pyry. JTO MOXET Bbi3BaTh NeperpyaKky YOUnuTens MOLHOCTM 1

HEMCrIPaBHOCTb .

BbIKIHOYATE UCTOYHMK NATaHMSI YCUIIMTESSI MOLLHOCTU,

CoenuHsTL BXOAHYIO KNeMMy rpOMKOroBopuTens ¢ kabenem. BHUMAaTenbHO pasnuyainTe + i -

3. CoeavHsATh KaGenb 1 BLIXOHYIO KIIEMMY FPOMKOrOBOPUTENS YCUIUTENSA MOLLHOCTY. (MOAPOGHI COCco6 COEANHEHNS MPUBEAEH B UHCTPYKLMN
YCUAUTENS MOLLHOCTH).
@ [Mpuuenueatb NONKOC “-" 1 NOMIOC “+” IPOMKOrOPUTENA K NOMKOCY “-" 1 NoMOCy “+” NeBOro 3ByKOBOTO kaHana (L) 1 npaeoro 3BykoBOro kaHana (R)

YCUNUTENsi MOLHOCTK. MOTOM COEAMHNTL KNEMMbI FPOMKOTOBOPUTENS C KINEMMaMM YCUIIMTENS! MOLLIHOCTU. (CM. CXEMaTHYECKyio KapTy)

N

|I'Io,mcmoueume K APYrMM rpOMKOroBOpuUTENSmM |

@ [laHHas NpoAyKLWs NO3BOMAET UCMONb30BATh MHOTUE LTYKU OOHOBPEMEHHO. A TakKe MOXHO CMELLIEHHO COEAUHATLCA C APYrMMI FPOMKOTOPUTENAMM
aHasI0rM4HOIO TUNa UM KOMNNEKTaLMA.

@ MoXHO NOANKIOYaTL K PAsIMHHOMY KOMMYECTBY FPOMKOTOBOPUTENS B 3aBICUMOCTH OT HOMUHABLHOMY COMPOTUBIEHWIO YCUIUTENSt MOLUHOCTV. MoapoGHoe
onucaHue NpUBeAeHO B MHCTPYKLIMK yCUnTensi MOLLIHOCTW.

@ B HiK. pyiC. NOKA3aHO MOAKMIOYEHNE K ABYMS rPOMKOTOBOPUTENSM,

@ HacTpouTb 1 CoBANHATE TPOMKOrOBOPUTENb, YTOBBI PE3YNBTUPYIOLLMIA UMNEAaHC HAaxoaAUnNcs B AnanasoHe ot 6 no 32Q.
BHumaHue:
XOTA B MHCTPYKLIMM YCTAHOBIIEHO, YTO Pe3ynsTUPYHLLMI MNefaHc HaxoanTes B AnanasoHe oT 4 go 32 Q. Ho HacTpoiika 4 Q. He pekomeHayeTtcs; Mo
BO3MOXHOCTW HE MPUMEHSTb HacTpoiiky 4Q).

|O6cny>KMBaH|/|e AVHaMUKa

@ BbITEPETb MbUM 1 P3N MATKON TPSIMKOIA.

@ ECiv AvHaMIK O4EHb IPSI3HBIA, TO CNEAYET BLITEPETE MSITKON TPSINKOI, 32MOHEHHOI HEITParibHbIM PACTBOPUTENEM, PasbaBieHHbIM BOAO0M Ha 5-6pas.
Henbas non3oBaTsea pasdasnTernem, GEHIVHOM, OUMILAIOLNM CPENCTBOM UMK IPYTMM XUMUYECKMMIA PACTBOPUTENAMM 1 /1P, Ha AVHAMUKAX UM OKOMo
HUX, @ TO BOIMOXHO MOBPEAVTL MOBEPXHOCTU AMHAMMKA. KpoMe TOro, Herb3ast Nofb30BaTbCs NECTULMAOM WU [PYTAMM CrIDESMM.

Ocobble nonoxeHus

BMB MOXET 4HaCTU4YHO UBMEHATL Marepuar, MeTo/ U3roToBINEeHUS NI NPOEKTUPOBAHNE KOMNOHEHTOB C Uesibio yIy4YweHmns
npoaykTa.OTu onepaumn o6bIYHO BBOAATCA B CyWECTBYOWME NPOoAyKTsl 63 NnpeaBapuTensHoro yseaomneHums Tekylwme npoayKTbl
BMB MOryT OTNU4aTbCs OT OﬂysﬂMKOEaHHblx onucaHuin B HeKOTOpOlZ oGnacm, OAHaKo ecnu He yka3aHo NHOE, OHW paBHbl Unu
NPeBOCX0AAT NepBOHaYanbHbIe CI'IeLlVIq)MKaLLVIVI NPOEKTUPOBAHUSA.
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Spanish

Gracias por comprar este producto M8 .
Man Ual de Antes de utilizar este altavoz, por favor lea detenidamente el
H I manual de instrucciones para la operacion correcta. Luego de
InStrUCCIOneS leer todo el manual, por favor conservarlo adecuadamente,
sirviendo como documento de referencia en el futuro.

|Sobre los modos de instalacion o de colocacion

@ Solamente el personal que cuenta con experiencias adecuadas y debidamente calificado esta habilitado para instalar el presente producto. No asumimos
ninguna responsabilidad por los accidentes, lesiones o darios causados por instalacion o colocacion incorrecta, por uso indebido, por remodelacion o por
catéstrofes naturales.

@ Antes de instalar el presente producto a la pared o al techo, por favor confirme primero que la resistencia de la pared o del techo esté en condiciones

de soportar la masa del presente producto (13.65kg). En caso de tener alguna duda, por favor comuniquese con los especialistas. La caida del presente

producto puede provocar lesiones graves.

La superficie superior del producto tiene 2 agujeros para tornillos M10 a fin de colgar altavoces, y 2 tornillos M10 tanto en la superficie superior

como en el suelo.

Antes de utilizar las perchas y los accesorios metélicos con este producto, por favor confirme si estas piezas de soporte tienen suficiente resistencia.

Se prohibe instalar el altavoz en un lugar expuesto a la luz solar o en un lugar muy himedo, También se prohibe instalarlo cerca de la estufa u otras fuentes de calor.

Para reproducir perfectamente el sonido de alta frecuencia, el altavoz del sonito alto debe ubicarse a la altura de los oidos del oyente, o el eje del

sonido del altavoz debe apuntar a la posicién del oido humano.

Para los sonidos bajos, el nivel de los sonidos bajos se puede mejorar colocando los altavoces cerca de la pared (coloque los altavoces en las

esquinas de la habitacién para maximizar los sonidos bajos).

El presente producto no posee funciones de apantallamiento magnético. En caso de que el altavoz y el televisor estén demasiado cerca, el televisor refleja
colores pocos claros. Si aparece este tipo de situaciones, por favor apague el televisor, luego debe esperar 15 ~ 30 minutos para encenderlo nuevamente.
Si persiste este problema, por favor coloque el altavoz lejos de televisor.

|Antes de su utilizacion

@ Laimpedencia nominal de altavoz es de 8 Q. Es necesario conectarlo con aquel amplificador de potencia compatible (la minima impedancia y la maxima
impedancia del amplificador de potencia usualmente estan indicadas en el conector de altavoz: por ejemplo “4Q ~16Q " 6 "6Q ~16Q 7).

@ La méaxima potencia de entrada de altavoz es de 500 vatios, al tener una potencia de entrada excesivamente alta, dafiara el altavoz. Se prohibe
aplicar potencia que supere a la maxima potencia al altavoz.

@ Debe conectar, encender o apagar el sistema de audio o parte de dicho sistema (reproductor de CD, sintonizador, entre otros) cuando el amplificador de
potencia esté pagado o de haber desconectado por menos el conector de altavoz (si esté permitido por el amplificador de potencia). En caso contrario, las
interferencias causadas por dichas operaciones afectaran el altavoz y puede dafiar la unidad de altavoz.

@ Se prohibe forzar el amplificador de potencia para que produzca sonido a alto volumen, ya que bajo este tipo de situaciones, agravara rapidamente la
distorsién arménica y puede dafar la unidad de altavoz.

@ Cuando utiliza ecualizador gréfico o corrector de grave y agudo, entre otros, para reforzar la frecuencia especifica, debe cuidar de no aumentar
excesivamente el volumen de sonido del amplificador de potencia, en caso contrario provocara rapidamente la sobrecarga de altavoz.

@ Se prohibe tocar el diagframa y el sistema de suspension de la unidad de altavoz. Ya que ellos son muy susceptibles al deterioro, se prohibe tocarlos.

|Conectar el amplificador de potencia

® Cuando esté conectado el presente producto con el amplificador de potencia, debe evitar el cortocircuito de los bornes restantes. En caso contrario,
puede provocar fallas del presente producto o del amplificador de potencia.

® Estirar suavemente los cables luego de haber realizado la conexién, confirmando que estén conectados de manera confiable. Al tener una conexién
defectuosa, puede producir sonido o ruido discontinuo.

® Ssilos filamentos del cable se desprenden del borne, pueden chocarse entre si. Esto provocara la sobrecarga del amplificador de potencia, causando
como consecuencia falla de parada de funcionamiento del amplificador de potencia.

1. Apagar la alimentacion del amplificador de potencia.

2. Conecte el terminal de entrada del altavoz al cable. Presta la atencion a la distincion entre + y -

3. Conectar el cable con el terminal de salida del altavoz del amplificador de potencia. (EI modo de conexion detallado, debe cumplir con lo establecido
en el manual de instrucciones del amplificador de potenci
@ Alinee los polos “-"y “+" del altavoz con los polos - " de los canales izquierdo (L) y derecho (R) del amplificador de potencia, y luego conecte el

altavoz a los terminales de altavoz en el amplificador de potencia. (Vea el diagrama esquematico).

|Conectar otros altavoces

@ Este producto permite un uso simultaneo de los multiples y también se puede mezclar con otros altavoces del mismo tipo o tipo auxiliar de este
producto.

@ La cantidad de altavoces conectados son diferentes, segun las distintas impedancias nominales del amplificador de potencia. Para méas detalles, por favor
tome como referencia el manual de instrucciones del amplificador de potencia.

@ Enla siguiente figura esta indicada la conexion de 2 altavoces.

@ Configure y conecta los altavoces de modo que la impedancia combinada esté en el rango de 6 a 32 Q.
Aviso:
Aunque la especificacion estipula que la impedancia sintética puede estar entre 4 y 32 Q. Sin embargo, no se recomienda la configuracion de 4Q; no
utilice la configuracion de 4Q tanto como sea posible.

|[Mantenimiento de la caja acustica

@ Por favor utilice un pafiuelo suave para limpiar el polvo y la suciedad.

@ Sila caja acustica esta extremadamente sucia, por favor utilice un parfiuelo suave y mojar el pafiuelo con solvente neutro diluido en agua que sea 5 ~ 6
veces la cantidad de dicho solvente, luego limpiarla con un pafiuelo seco. Se prohibe utilizar diluente, gasolina, detergente u otro solvente quimico para
limpiar la caja aclstica o sus alrededores, en caso contrario puede dafiar la superficie de la caja acustica. Asimismo, por favor evite utilizar insecticida u
otros aerosoles cerca de altavoz.

Precauciones

BMB puede modificar en parte el material, el método de fabricacién o el disefio de los componentes, con el fin de mejorar el producto.Estas operaciones
se introducen normalmente en los productos existentes sin previo aviso.Los productos actuales de BMB pueden diferir en algunos aspectos de las
descripciones publicadas, pero son iguales o mejores que las especificaciones del disefio original, a menos que se indique lo contrario.



Vietnamese

z z Cam on ban da chon mua san phdm 8Ma nay.
S?Ch hU’O’ng Trwde khi st dung bé loa, hay doc ky sach hwéng dan st
dan Sy dung dAung;de thao tgc dupg cach. Sau khi doc hét, hay bao quan
- tot dé tham khao ngay sau.

[Phuong phap I&p dat hoac thiét dét co lign quan

@ San phdm nay chi danh cho nhan vién cé kinh nghiém thich hop, c6 tu cach Ip dat thuc hién viéc 1ap dat. DS voi nhiing sw ¢, 1am bi thuomg ngudi hoc hu
hang c6 lién quan do viéc lap dat, thiét at, st dung khong chinh xéc, stra ddi thiét bj hogc thién tai gay ra, chung t6i khdng thé chiu bat o trach nhigm nao.
Trudc khi lap dat san phém nay trén tuong hoéc {ran, vui long xac dinh cw@ng do clua tur)ng hoac tran c6 thé chiu day G khéi lvong cla san phdm nay
13.65kg hay khong. Néu cé thic mac hay tu van chuyén gia. Néu san phdm nay roi xuéng c6 thé gay tén thuong nang.

Mat trén san phdm c6 2 16 bat bulong M10 dung dé treo loa, mat trén va méat dudi déu co 2 bulong M10.

Truéc khi st dung san pham kém mac treo va phu kién kim loai, can xac nhan nhirng bé kién chéng dé nay liéu c6 da dé bén khéng.

Burng I&p dat bo loa trong méi trwéng bi anh sang chiéu truc tiép hodc déc bist &m uot. Ciing dirng Ip dét gan 16 Itra hodic cac ngudn nhiét khéc.

D& tai hign am thanh tan sé cao hoan chinh, loa tweeter can dwoc dat & vi tri ngang tai nguoi nghe, hodc cai dat huéng cla truc am thanh toi tai
nguoinghe.

Bgn cd tghe dat loa sat twdng dé tang cuong t\eng bass, (dat loa & géc phong cé thé phat huy tdi da tiéng bass).

San phAm nay khdng c6 chtrc ndng chan tir. Néu dit bd loa qua gan may tivi thi mau séc clia tivi 66 thé bj mo. Néu xay ra tinh hinh nay, hay tt may tivi, 15
dén 30 phit sau bat ngudn lai. Néu van @& nay van con, hay dat bo loa xa cach may tivi.

|Truoc khi sir dung

@ Trd khang danh dinh clia loa nay I4 8Q. Phai ndi véi may khuéch dai c6 thé chAp nhan phu tai nay (trd khang nhé nhét va I6n nhat ma may khéch dai co thé
chép nhan thong thuong duoc danh dau & 16 cam loa: vi du “4Q dén 16Q” hoac “6Q dén 16Q"). R ) )

@ Cong suat dau vao Ion nhat cta loa nay la 500 oat, cong suat dau vao qué cao sé lam hong loa. Dung dé cong suat loa vuot qua cong suat lon
nhat,

@ Phaindi két, bat hogc tt hé thong am tan hoéic bd phan cia né (may phat CD, may do séng v.v) & trang thai tat may khuéch dai hoic it nhét c&t mach 16
cém loa. Néu khéng, nhiing thao tac nay gay nhiéu s& anh hudng dén b loa va co thé l1am hdng bd phan loa.

[ ]

[ ]

Durng cudng birc may khuéch dai cong suét nhé phat ra am thanh am lugng cao, dudi tinh hinh ndy, bién dang séng hai s& tang dir ddi, ¢4 thé lam héng bd
phén loa.
Khi tang cuong tan suét dac bigt bang bo diéu chinh am séc hogc bo hiéu chinh am thap, am cao, dirng diéu chinh qua cao am luong ciia may khuéch dai,
neéu khong, loa sé qua tai nhanh, ) i

@ Dirng cham vao mang rung va hé théng treo clia bd phan loa. Vi chiing dé bi [am héng, cAm cham vao.

|Ni két may khuéch dai |

© Khi san pham nay & trang thai néi két véi may khuéch dai, dirng doan mach nhirng cbng néi day con lai. Néu khong, c6 thé 1am truc trac san phdm
nay hoac may khuéch dai.

O sau khi ndi két xong, kéo nhe cap dién dé xac dinh da ndi két hoan hao hay chwa. N&i két khong tét co thé lam gian doan am thanh hodc gay tiéng
on.

© Néu rut day cua cap dién tan ra t dau ndi day va co thé cham vao nhau. Diéu nay s& lam may khuéch dai qua tai ma gay tryc trac may khuéch dai.

1. Tét ngudn dién may khuéch dai.
2. DAu nbi dau vao cla loa va cap dién. Chu y cin phan biét ré cuc “+” va cuc -~
3. Nbikét cap dién véi cdng nbi day dau ra loa clia may khuéch dai. (Phuong phap néi két chi tiét hay 1am theo sach hudéng dan st dung clia may
khuéch dai.)
@ Cén chinh céc cyc - va “+” clia loa sao cho khép véi cac cwe “-” va “+” clia bd khuéch dai am thanh, sau do dau néi dau cyc loa gitra loa va bd
khuéch dai am thanh. (Vui long xem so dd)

|NGi két loa khac

San pham nay cho phép st dung ddng thai nhidu loa, va ciing c6 thé két hop véi cac sén phdm loa khac cung loai hodc cac san pham tuong tu.
S8 luong loa c6 thé néi két tily theo trér khang danh dinh cia may khuéch dai. Tinh hinh chi tiét hay tham khao sach huéng dan sir dung ctia may khuéch dai.
Ban vé& bén duéi cho thay cach néi day khi néi két 2 cai loa.

Cai dat va dau ndi loa sao cho tong tré khang nam trong pham vi 6 dén 32 Q

Luuy:

Tuy rang trong huéng dan st dung néu ré téng tré khang ndm trong mirc 4 dén 320Q. Nhung, chiing i khang khuyén khich cai dat 4Q; Do vay, vui
long tranh viéc cai dat 4Q.

|Béo duwéng bd loa

@ Hay dung vai mém lau chui bui va chét ban.

@ Néu bd loa qua ban, hay diing vai mém da chdm dung dich trung tinh dwoc pha loang véi nudc gép 5 dén 6 1an, sau d6 lau chi bang vai khé. Birng st
dung chét pha loang, dau xang, chat vé sinh hodc cac dung dich héa hoc khac trén hodc & gan b loa, néu khang thi c6 thé 1am tén thwong bé mat bé loa.
Ngoai ra, dirng s dung thuéc trir sau hoac thude phun khac xung quanh bg loa.

Nhirng van dé can chu y ) o . i

"BMB c6 thé thay dbi mot phan vat ligu phu;orn phép san xuat hodc thiet ké cla céc bd phan nham muc dich cai tien san ph&m.Céc thao
tac nay thuztyng duoc ap dung cho cac san ph m hién cé ma khéng can thbng bao.Mot sé phwo'ng dién clia cac san phdm BMB hign tal cé
thé khac v&i cac md ta da cong b, triv khi co gidi thich riéng, néu khdng mac dinh thdng s ky thuat sé bang hoac t6t hon cac thong sb ky
thuat thiét ké ban dau.



SPECIFICATIONS

System Type....cccevivviiivecein Two-way three-unit speaker system
Frequency Range (-10dB) *1 46Hz-20kHz
Sound Pressure Level *2...... 89dB
Impedance. 8Q
Power Capacity ... Continuous 250W, Program 500W
Dimensions (HXWxD 296mm x 558mm x 285mm
(117" % 22.0"x 11.17)
658mm x 676mm x 385mm

(25.9"x26.6"x15.2")
3.65kg (30.1lbs)Each
30.3kg(66.8lbs) /Pair
19mm (Clearance) Terminal
.250mm (10") Cone, 49.5mm (1.95") Voice Coil x 1
70mm (2.8") Cone, 13.5mm (0.5") Voice Coil x 2
. 15mm (0.6") Plywood
Owners Manual x1
Regi: on Card x1

Shipping Dimensions (HXWxD)

Net Weight
Shipping Weight
Input Connectors

Enclosure Construction
Accessories

*1 Full space (41T) conditions
*2 1w1m on-axis, swept-sine in anechoic environment
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%E 13.65kg (30.11bs) &£ R
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SPESIFIKASI

Tipe Sistem Sistem speaker tiga unit dua arah

Lingkup Frekuensi (-10dB) *1..........cccccvviinirnicecnes ...46Hz-20kHz

Sensitivitas *2 89dB
Pengenal 8Q

Daya Sistem Berturut-turut 250W, Sinyal musik 500W

.296mm x 558mm x 285mm
(11.7"x22.0"x 11.1")

Ukuran Produk (tinggi x lebar x kedalaman ).

Ukuran Kotak Luar
(tinggi xlebar x kedalaman).............................658mm x 676mm x 385mm
(25.9"x26.6"x15.2")
13 65kg (30.1Ibs)sepotong tunggal
30.3kg(66.8Ibs) sepasang
19mm (celah) pos pengikatan
250mm (10") Kerucut kertas,
49.5mm (1.95") Kumparan suara x 1
..70mm (2.8") Kerucut kertas,
13.5mm (0.5") Kumparan suara x 2
15mm (0.6") papan serat kepadatan sedang
Manual Penggunaanx1
Kartu Pendaftaran Produkx1

Berat Bersih
Berat Pengangkut.
Soket Koneksi ...
Unit bas

Unit suara tinggi

Material Lembar
Lampiran

*1 Kondisi (417) ruang penuh
*2 Koaksial 1w1m, frekuensi sapuan sinus di lingkungan anechoic

A SPESIFIKASI

NES=ESs 29101 3RS A5 AlIAE jenis sistem.... Sistem ¢ suara tiga unit dua hala
1t ¢ 9(-10dB) *1 46Hz-20kHz Jarak frekuensi (-10dB) *1 46Hz-20kHz
252 89dB Sensitiviti *2... 89dB
AN 8Q | dans berkadar 8Q

H=H250W, T2 ) H500W
296mm x 558mm x 285mm
(11.7"x 22.0"x 11.1")
658mm x 676mm x 385mm
(25.9"x26.6"x15.2")

HIS AFOIZ(Z0IXHHIXZO01) e

&2 AHOI 2 (5 01X H X2 0]

a2 13.65kg (30.1Ibs) &1 2
HEEZ 30.3kg(66.8lbs) 12
REEEI 19mm (243) eIl
HE KD o 250mm (10") 2, 49.5mm (1.95") 20|~ 22 x 1
nExtl 70mm (2.8") 2, 13.5mm (0.5") 0|~ P x2
ESETE) 15mm (0.6) SLE 42T
oKl A2l Ar2E 9 Mx1
s=3tex1
1 ET2 (4m)E2
=R ASHANAM B A9/

Kuasa sistem.

e . -..250W berterusan, isyarat muzik 500W
Saiz Produk (Tinggi x Iebar xDaIam)

...296mm x 558mm x 285mm
e (117" 22.0" x 11.1")
658mm X 676mm x 385mm
(25.9"x26.6"x15.2")
3.65kg (30.1Ibs)unit tunggal
30.3kg(66.8Ibs) 1 pasang
.19mm (jurang) tiang pendawaian
.250mm (10") kon pembesar suara,
49.5mm (1.95") gegelung suara x 1
..70mm (2.8") kon pembesar suara,
..13.5mm (0.5") gegelung suara x 2

papan 15mm (0.6") MDF
aksesori Buku Arahan penggunaanx1
produk kad pendaftaran x1

Saiz kotak luar (Tinggi x lebar x Dalam)

berat bersih .......
Berat Penghantaran .
soket sambungan .
Unit bunyi rendah .

Unit bunyi tinggi.

*1 syarat ruang penuh (41r)
*2 1w1m sepaksi, sapu sinusoidal dalam persekitaran muffler



CTAHOAPT

Tun cucTemsi ........ ﬂByXKOH TypHasi TPexno3nLmoHHasi cuctema nHamuka
[Aunanasox Yactor (-10a6)*1 46IMu-20kMy
YyBCTBUTENBHOCTL *2.. 89 ab
HomuHaneHoe conpoTusnenne 8om

MOLWHOCTb CUCTEMSI.....
Pa3amep npoaykuum
(BbicoTa xLWupuHa X MyBrUHA) .....vceeeiiiees 296 mMm x 558 MM x 285 MM
................................. (11.7"x22.0"x 11.1")
FabapuTHble pa3mephbl LLMKa
(BbicoTa x LnpuHa x MnyGuna)

HenpepbiBHo 250BT, My3bikanbHbIid curHan 500BT

658 MM x 676 MMX 385 MM
..... (25.9"x26.6"x15.2")
.13.65 kr. (30.1Ibs) opmHouHast WTyka
30.3 «r. (66.8Ibs) ynakoska Ha 1 napy
.... 19 Mm (3a30p) Knemma
250 mm (10") Oucbcby3sop, 49.5 mm (1.95")
3BykoBas kaTylka X 1
70 mm (2.8") Ovchdbysop,
. 13.5 mm (0.5") 3BykoBas kaTywka x 2
15 mm (0.6") iBepecHoBONOCHUCTas
... INUTa CPEAHEi NNOTHOCTY
WHcTpykums no akennyataumm x 1
PerucTpaliuoHHast kaptodka npoykTa x 1

Bec HeTTO
Bec npu TpaHenopTUpoBsKe
CoeAnHUTENBHOE THE3O...
HY BMOK. ..o

BY Grok

JucTosoit matepuan

Mpunoxexne

*1 Ycnosue NonHoro npoctpaHcTea (41)
*2 1w1m KoakcnanbHbIn, CUHYCONAAanbHAs YacTOTHas passep
B 3BYKOMOrMOLALLEN cpeae

Ala

Usuianszuy SEUUAN T EDIN WA YR
a9A2ud (-10dB) *1 46Hz-20kHz
a1l *2 89dB
AMNANT i 8Q

Ardvluvihwaesay
YUINAUAT (§9 x n319 x Fn)

siatilas 250W deyeurninas 500W
296mm x 558mm x 285mm
....... (11.7"x22.0"x 11.1")
auInnaaY (9 x N319 x &n) .. 658mm x 676mm x 385mm

................................... (25.9"x26.6"x15.2")

miingns 13.65kg (30.11bs) éiifien
UmiinT 30.3kg(66.8Ibs) 1 &
deia 4d1Twe 19mm (aviv)
WU LF.ns nsIudLy 250mm (10"), 2audaaad 49.5mm (1.95") x 1
Wi HF L, n57edu9 70mm (2.8"), 2audaasd 13.5mm (0.5") x 2
UHUNTERU “lsf MDF 15mm (0.6")
aunsoliadu Aflan1s4u x 1

lnstiufindoyadudn x 1

*1 dnwwadile (41)
2 1wim unusam ddgrianaavasaruiaanlani s lsdsama

ESPECIFICACION

Tipo de Sistema............. Sistema de altavoces de dos vias y tres unidades
Gama de Frecuencia (-10dB) *1 ....46Hz-20kHz
Sensibilidad *2 89dB
Impedancia Nominal 8Q

Capacidad de Potencia
Dimensién de Producto
(AltoxAnchoxProfundidad)

.Continuo 250W, Programa 500W

...296mm x 558mm x 285mm
(11.7"x 22.0"x 11.1")

Dimension de Caja

(AltoxAnchoxProfundidad). 658mm x 676mm x 385mm
(25.9"x26.6"x15.2")
13.65kg (30.1Ibs) por un unidad tnica
------------ 30.3kg(66.8lbs) por un par
onector de poste de enlace de 19mm
(espacio libre)
Unidad de BF ......250mm (10") Cono, 49.5mm (1.95") Bobina de Voz x 1

Peso Neto
Peso de Envio
Toma de Conexion

Unidad de AF.........70mm (2.8") Cono, 13.5mm (0.5") Bobina de Voz x 2
Material de Panel . 15mm (0.6") Tablero MDF
Accesorios Manual de Usuario x 1

...Tarjeta de Registro x 1

*1 Condicion de espacio completo (41r)
*2 1w1m coaxial, barrido sinusoidal en entorno anecoico

QUY CACH

Loai hé thd Hé thong loa 2 chiéu 3 duong tiéng
Dai tan sb (- WOdB) *1 46Hz-20kHz
Do nhay*2 89dB
Tré khang dinh mac 8Q

Coéng suat hé théng........... ...250W lién tyc, tin hiéu am nhac 500W
Kich thwéc san phadm (cao x Rdng x sau)....... 296mm x 568mm x 285mm
................ (11.7"x22.0"x 11.1")

Kich thwéc hop bén ngoai
(cao x Rdng x sau) .. 658mm x 676mm x 385mm

(25.9"x26.6"x15.2")

Trong lweng tinh
Trong lweng véan chuyén
BAau nbi phich cdm ...

Chan !|ep dia 19mm (khe hu)

Am tram 250mm (10"),
cudn 49.5mm (1.95") x1
AN CBO .o N6n loa 70mm (2.8"),

cudn day loa 13.5mm (0.5") x2
..Van MDF 15mm (0.6")
Sé tay hwéng dan st dung x1
Thé dang ky san phdm x 1

Vat ligu
Phu kién

*1 didu kién toan bd khong gian (4 r)
*2 ddng tryc Twim, tan s quét hinh sin trong mai trwong khong truyén am
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